MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 312

Chapter 312.

An Act to authorize the Biddeford and Saco Water Company to issue bonds and to make valid its doings.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Company authorized to issue bonds and mortgage property. SECT. 1. The Biddeford and Saco Water Company is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds for the payment of its debts, and for the further construction and improvement of its works, for such amount, and upon such rate and time as it may deem expedient, not to exceed the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, in addition to the amount of its present bonded debt, and to secure the same by mortgage or deed of trust of its franchises and property.

May make contracts to supply water. SECT. 2. Said company is hereby authorized and empowered to make additional contracts with any city or town, through which its pipes may be laid, for the supply of water for the extinguishment of fire and other purposes.

Contracts already made, legalized. SECT. 3. Nothing in this act shall be construed to impair the contracts already made with the cities of Saco and Biddeford, dated January three, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, and the said contracts are hereby authorized, ratified, confirmed and made valid as to all the provisions thereof.

Approved February 5, 1889.

Chapter 313.

An Act to enlarge the powers of the school districts in the town of Hampden.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Districts in Hampden authorized to pay tuition at academy, for benefit of adv anced scholars.

--proviso.

SECT. 1. The legal voters of any school district in the town of Hampden, are hereby authorized to make an arrangement with the trustees of Hampden academy, situate in said town, in relation to the expenditure of a part of their school money for the benefit of the advanced scholars, as a majority of the legal voters attending any district meeting, legally called, may determine; provided, that by such arrangement, the rights and powers of the superintending school committee be not impaired or restricted.

SECT. 2. The acts of school districts number two and number four in said town of Hampden, in making arrangements with the trustees of Hampden academy in relation to the attendance of students from said districts at said academy during the winter term, eighteen hundred eighty-eight and eighteen hundred eighty-nine, are hereby legalized and made valid.

Снар. 314 Acts of districts Nos. 2 and 4, legalized.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1889.

Chapter 314.

An Act to amend Section one, Chapter sixty-five of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, relating to the taking of fish from the tributaries of Webb's Pond iu Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter sixty-five of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, is amended by inserting after the word, "kind," in the second line thereof, the words, 'excepting minnows for bait during the fishing season,' so that said section, as amended, will read as follows:

Sec. 1, ch. 65, Special Laws of 1887, amended.

SECT. 1. All persons are prohibited hereby to take fish Taking of fish, of any kind, excepting minnows for bait during the fishing season, from the tributaries of Webb's pond for the term of six years.'

except min-nows, probibited for six years.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1889.

Chapter 315.

An Act to incorporate the Hull's Cove Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Daniel W. Brewer, Elmore G. Brewer, Orient Corporators. H. Carpenter, Thomas F. Moran, George P. Dutton, William M. Roberts and Elihu T. Hamor, and their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a corporation by the